

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding,   Saguache County District Court  Judge Martin Gonzales  Case No.: 13CV30009</p>	
<p><b>In Re:</b>   <b>Plaintiffs-Respondents:</b>   MAURICE JONES, an individual, and  CITIZEN CENTER, a Colorado non-profit corporation,   v.   <b>Defendants-Petitioners:</b>   CHRISTIAN SAMORA, , in his official capacity as Clerk  &amp; Treasurer of the Town of Center, Colorado; TOWN OF  CENTER COLORADO, a Colorado statutory town;  HERMAN DICKY SISNEROS, an individual; EDWARD  W. GARCIA, an individual; and GERALDINE  MARTINEZ, an individual.</p>	<p><b>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</b></p>
<p><i>Attorney for Plaintiffs-Respondents:</i>  Robert A. McGuire, #37134  Jeffrey D. Baines, #44369  MCGUIRE BAINES LLC  1624 Market Street, Suite 202  Denver, Colorado 80202  Telephone: (303) 734-7175  Facsimile: (303) 734-7166  E-mail: ram@mcguirebaines.com  jdb@mcguirebaines.com</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case Number:  13SA148</p>
<p><b>JOINT ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN RESPONSE  TO RULE TO SHOW CAUSE</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....12

ARGUMENT .....13

I. Introduction .....13

II. This case is appropriate for the exercise of original jurisdiction.....16

    A. This case is *not* a matter of first impression; this Court examined virtually identical facts, issues and arguments in *Taylor v. Pile*. .....16

    B. This case presents issues of significant public importance because *Taylor* is routinely disregarded by Colorado election officials.....20

        1. Election insiders routinely subordinate secrecy in voting to administrative convenience under a rationale that the Colorado Constitution permits them to discover and know how individuals vote. ....21

        2. The history of the ballot in Colorado shows that the right to secrecy in voting is meant to shield voters’ choices as much from the prying eyes of election insiders as from the general public. ....24

3.	This case presents a compelling opportunity to reinforce that <i>Taylor</i> is good law and that Colorado voters still enjoy a constitutional right to vote by absolutely secret ballot. ....	26
III.	The district court correctly followed <i>Taylor v. Pile</i> by declaring the Election to be void <i>ab initio</i> and holding, as a result, that the pre-Election board of trustees remains the governing body of the Town. ....	27
A.	<i>Taylor</i> is controlling authority of this Court on the legal issue that confronted the district court, and it should continue to apply to violations of Article VII, § 8, as <i>stare decisis</i> .....	28
1.	<i>Taylor</i> was not originally erroneous, and it is still sound. ....	28
2.	Departing from <i>Taylor</i> would cause more harm than good, not the reverse.....	34
B.	<i>Taylor</i> imposed a “duty” on the district court to declare the Election void <i>ab initio</i> .....	35
C.	When the Election was declared void <i>ab initio</i> , all of its consequences – including its divestiture of Jones and two others from their offices – were also rendered void. ....	36
IV.	Petitioners’ argument that adherence to secrecy in voting under Article VII, § 8, should be subject to “substantial compliance” instead of the bright-line “duty to void” enunciated by <i>Taylor</i> must be rejected. ....	37
A.	Where there is no claim or showing of fraud, undue influence or intentional wrongdoing in an election, substantial compliance is an appropriate standard to guide judicial review of imperfect compliance with requirements that might themselves otherwise impact the exercise of fundamental rights. ....	38
B.	Substantial compliance is <i>not</i> appropriate for evaluating failures by election officials to preserve the personal, constitutionally guaranteed right of voters to secrecy in voting that <i>Taylor</i> recognized as “so fundamental to our system of government.” ....	39

C. Even if substantial compliance were an appropriate standard, the conduct of the Election did not substantially comply with Article VII, § 8, of the Colorado Constitution.....42

V. The district court improperly exceeded its jurisdiction, but only to the narrow extent that it ordered a new recall election without first requiring renewed compliance with statutory recall procedures. ....44

VI. Ms. Socorro Aguilar’s experience demonstrates why this Court must revitalize its holding in *Taylor* – because only absolute secrecy of the ballot can truly safeguard any voter’s right to freely vote her conscience without fear of retribution. ....46

CONCLUSION .....47

REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES.....47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bickel v. City of Boulder</i> , 885 P.2d 215 (Colo. 1994).....	38, 39, 42, 43
<i>Brewer v. Dist. Court</i> , 655 P.2d 819 (Colo. 1982).....	44
<i>Brown v. Davidson</i> , 192 P.3d 415 (Colo. App. 2006).....	48
<i>Bruce v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 129 P.3d 988 (Colo. 2006).....	37
<i>Busse v. Gessler</i> , No. 2012 CV 5322 (Dist. Ct., City & Cnty. of Denver, Oct. 22, 2012).....	22, 23
<i>Citizen Ctr. v. Gessler</i> , No. 12-CV-00370-CMA-MJW (D. Colo. Sep. 25, 2012) .....	21
<i>City of Aurora v. Acosta</i> , 892 P.2d 264 (Colo. 1995) .....	38
<i>Erickson v. Blair</i> , 670 P.2d 749 (Colo. 1983).....	38, 41
<i>Holcomb v. Steven D. Smith, Inc.</i> , 170 P.3d 815 (Colo. App. 2007).....	48
<i>In re DCP Midstream, LLP v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.</i> , 2013 CO 36.....	16
<i>In re Marriage of Nichols</i> , 553 P.2d 77 (1976) .....	45
<i>In re Marriage of Wiggins</i> , 2012 CO 44.....	16
<i>Mahaffey v. Barnhill</i> , 855 P.2d 847 (Colo. 1993).....	27, 28, 40, 41
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	15
<i>Meyer v. Lamm</i> , 846 P.2d 862 (Colo. 1993).....	38
<i>People v. Al-Yousif</i> , 49 P.3d 1165, 1169 (Colo. 2002) .....	27
<i>People v. Matheny</i> , 46 P.3d 453 (Colo. 2002).....	28

<i>People v. Padilla-Lopez</i> , 2012 CO 49 .....	28
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	15
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	15
<i>Taylor v. Pile</i> , 391 P.2d 670 (Colo. 1964).....	passim
<i>Tidwell ex rel. Tidwell v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 83 P.3d 75 (Colo. 2003) .....	44
<i>Williams v. Stein</i> , 38 Ind. 89 (1871) .....	24

**Constitutional Provisions**

COLO. CONST. art. VII, § 8 .....	passim
COLO. CONST. art. VII, § 8 (1876).....	24, 32, 33

**Statutes**

1891 Colo. Sess. Laws 143 .....	18, 25
1905 Colo. Sess. Laws 168 .....	25
1947 Colo. Sess. Laws 427 .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 48
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	48
C.R.S. § 1-7-108(1) (2012) .....	6, 31
C.R.S. § 31-10-1007(1) (2012) .....	30
C.R.S. § 31-10-1307 (2012).....	36, 45

C.R.S. § 31-10-407 (2012).....	6
C.R.S. § 31-10-607 (2012).....	30
C.R.S. § 31-10-902(4) (2012) .....	6, 19, 25
C.R.S. § 31-4-503(4) (2012) .....	45
C.R.S. § 49-9-1 (1953).....	19, 25
Colorado Municipal Election Code of 1965, C.R.S. §§ 31-10-101 to -1540 (2012) .....	29, 30
Colorado Open Records Act, C.R.S. §§ 24-72-200.1 to -206 (2012).....	21, 26

**Rules**

C.A.R. 21.....	44
C.A.R. 39.5.....	47

**Other Authorities**

<i>Reject the Amendments!</i> , ROCKY MOUNTAIN NEWS (Denver), Nov. 2, 1946, at 10.....	26
